
Frontrunner has become a popular purebred for his 
outstanding EPD’s.   Add phenotype, calving ease, 
Homo Black, Homo Polled plus muscling together 
with carcass traits.  This outstanding sire brings 
pedigree from both sides from our best genetics TPG JACKPOT 7551B ET

MS WARDON 2510Z ET

ADKINS JACKPOT 906W

MS MATRON 802U
WARDON 24W OF 408

FLYING H 217B/EC203N ET

Black PurebredDLW TPG Frontrunner 2510F

EPDs2/3/2022
BW

-1.1
0.77

WW

73
0.70

YW

121
0.67

MK

28
0.21

CED

13
0.57

TM

64

Stay

20
0.26

CEM

9
0.30

YG

-0.26
0.38

CREA

0.96
0.49

Marb

0.33
0.41

CW

26
0.54

HP

7.53

PG30

2.25
0.010.08

DMI

-0.029
0.09-

FPI

84.57

$CowDoc

10
0.43

Cfat

-0.01
0.32

ADG

0.003
0.08

RFI

-0.014
0.07

EPI

128.24

Semen: $ 351439628AMGV

PB

Birth: 9/18/2018

New for
2022

Homo Polled
Black

SC

0.60
0.20

135.98

He is heterozygous black, homozygous polled PB94. 
Top 1% on multiple trait EPDS. This black purebred 
writes performance with less birth.  A high maternal 
sire with added growth has created quick use of this 
polled sire  Unrivaled brings together the genetics of 
past proven Gelbvieh.

LEGACY E64

MS EASE E57

DCH HILLE X102

MS UPGRADE A16
AT EASE A357

MS HICKORY Y33

Black  PurebredCKS Unrivaled G54

EPDs2/3/2022
BW

0.9
0.58

WW

88
0.52

YW

140
0.51

MK

38
0.14

CED

15
0.48

TM

82

Stay

19
0.23

CEM

9
0.21

YG

-0.33
0.34

CREA

1.11
0.44

Marb

0.04
0.34

CW

44
0.45

HP

6.45

PG30

0.59
0.010.01

DMI

-

FPI

85.66

$CowDoc

14
0.33

Cfat

-0.05
0.29

ADG RFI EPI

Semen: $ 251458776AMGV

PB

Birth: 4/3/2019

New for
2022

Homo Polled
Black

SC

1.10
0.22

-

Desperado is very deep bodied Purebred that will 
add depth of rib to everyone’s cows.
Very sound structured and his dam has a gorgeous 
udder.
Progeny born in 2022 will identify calving ease for 
this thick muscled purebred.  
This pedigree will attract many progressive breeders.
 Discount - 20 units or  more $30/unit.

FRANCHISE F806

MS FH GRANITE 663D

C28

026C
FLYING H GRANITE 7Z

MS WATCHMAN 447B

Black  PurebredDBRG Mr Desperado 0085H

EPDs2/3/2022
BW

-2.2
0.47

WW

76
0.45

YW

120
0.46

MK

25
0.09

CED

17
0.42

TM

63

Stay

14
0.24

CEM

10
0.18

YG

-0.10
0.35

CREA

0.64
0.43

Marb

0.21
0.38

CW

54
0.45

HP

6.93

PG30

1.63
0.010.01

DMI

-

FPI

84.04

$CowDoc

13
0.32

Cfat

-0.03
0.33

ADG RFI EPI

Semen: $ 351483403AMGV

PB

Birth: 2/10/2020

New for
2022

Polled
Homo Black

SC

0.40
0.27

-
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An outstanding son out of Franchise F806 coming 
out of Rippe Gelbvieh.  A good balance of EPD’s 
with progeny being  born in the spring of 2022.  He 
presents width down his top and nice shape to 
rump with added lower muscle.  Plenty of rib shape 
and depth in this Homo Black and Homo Polled sire.

FRANCHISE F806

MR BLK IMPACT 2100Z ET

C28

026C
BLACK IMPACT 3960N

FOXI ROXI 8N

Black PurebredDBRG Mr Franchise 0247H

EPDs2/3/2022
BW

-0.5
0.51

WW

76
0.49

YW

114
0.49

MK

20
0.15

CED

11
0.46

TM

58

Stay

14
0.29

CEM

2
0.24

YG

-0.16
0.37

CREA

0.75
0.45

Marb

0.10
0.42

CW

33
0.48

HP

4.83

PG30

-2.20
0.070.08

DMI

0.154
0.14-

FPI

77.21

$CowDoc

11
0.28

Cfat

-0.01
0.36

ADG

-0.006
0.13

RFI

-0.032
0.11

EPI

95.01

Semen: $ 351484774AMGV

PB

Birth: 2/24/2020

New for
2022

Polled
Black

SC

0.50
0.32

94.13

Armani is an extremely clean fronted and eye 
appealing purebred bull.  He combines that style 
with an excellent of individual growth ratios having 
posted a 122 WW ratio and a 114 YW ratio.  
Outcross Gelbvieh genetics with elite EPD profile. 
Extra performance in this calving ease sire.  This 
Homo Black and Homo Polled  purebred has the 
phenotype to improve many matings.

CCC CHESTER 515C

6130D

POP A TOP 197T83

MS GRANITE Z210
MR IMPACT 79A

MS SILVER 350A

Black PurebredCCCJ Armani H010

EPDs2/3/2022
BW

-1.0
0.46

WW

84
0.44

YW

122
0.45

MK

21
0.15

CED

17
0.41

TM

63

Stay

12
0.23

CEM

8
0.22

YG

-0.05
0.33

CREA

0.43
0.41

Marb

0.17
0.33

CW

35
0.44

HP

8.86

PG30

-0.26
0.060.07

DMI

-

FPI

84.95

$CowDoc

15
0.29

Cfat

-0.01
0.31

ADG RFI EPI

Semen: $ 301493084AMGV

PB

Birth: 1/30/2020

New for
2022

Homo Polled
Black

SC

0.20
0.28

-

(Former name RNBG Velocity H156) Standout is an 
exciting, unique homozygous black, homozygous 
polled, outcross bull with elite calving ease 
potential, with a powerful herd bull presence. He 
combines superior foot size, moderated frame, and 
an exceptional capacity for a purebred Gelbvieh 
bull. Look for Standout to create body mass and 
phenotype to his bull calves, while creating broody, 
feminine replacement heifers that will stand out for 
their fleshing ability, soundness, and quiet 
demeanor.

EMINENCE E02

HILLE F156

DOMINANCE 4280B

BELLY RIVER AMBER 56A
HILLE Y109

HILLE B141

Black  PurebredRNBG Standout H156

EPDs2/3/2022
BW

-1.9
0.46

WW

64
0.42

YW

93
0.42

MK

14
0.13

CED

17
0.39

TM

46

Stay

18
0.22

CEM

10
0.19

YG

-0.03
0.32

CREA

0.30
0.39

Marb

0.29
0.32

CW

31
0.42

HP

7.35

PG30

1.16
0.010.07

DMI

-

FPI

76.49

$CowDoc

9
0.30

Cfat

-0.01
0.31

ADG RFI EPI

Semen: $ 251480886AMGV

PB

Birth: 3/2/2020

New for
2022

Homo Polled
Black

SC

0.85
0.15

-
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Homozygous polled, heterozygous black PB94.  
Baller is a big hipped, deep bodied bull that sires 
calves that grow and have excellent depth of body.  
He is sound footed and moves with ease.  Excellent 
disposition in a unique outcross genetic package.  
Co-owned with Gustin’s Diamond D Ranch in North 
Dakota. Baller 429G adds performance with lots of 
body mass and catches  you with extra eye appeal.

DDGR NOBLE MAN 79B

55B

NOBILITY 123Y

HOPE 245W
LAZY TV POWERHOUSE X554

8Y

Black PurebredDDGR Baller 429G

EPDs2/3/2022
BW

-0.1
0.54

WW

89
0.51

YW

144
0.51

MK

22
0.18

CED

14
0.44

TM

66

Stay

11
0.25

CEM

8
0.23

YG

-0.28
0.33

CREA

1.02
0.41

Marb

0.20
0.34

CW

43
0.46

HP

7.34

PG30

0.31
0.010.10

DMI

-

FPI

89.22

$CowDoc

12
0.32

Cfat

-0.04
0.30

ADG RFI EPI

Semen: $ 301446440AMGV

PB

Birth: 3/21/2019

New for
2022

Homo Polled
Black

SC

1.30
0.30

-

LRSF High Life H64 is a true herdsire prospect with 
all the characteristics of a breed leader. In terms of 
power, width, depth, dimension and eye appeal, 
this guy is hard to beat. He is homozygous black, 
homozygous polled, a 53% GV Balancer out of JKGF 
Ditka and is impressive the whole way around with 
top 20% CED, top 1% WW, top 2% YW, top 4% CW, 
top 10% REA and top 10% FPI while gaining 5.13 
lbs/day and weighing 1315 on January 9. There 
were many units of semen used on this sire in 2021.  
The pedigree from sire and dam packs the genetics 
in Gelbvieh balancers.

DITKA C85

MS EDISON

SANDPOINT BUTKUS X797

LADYBUG A012
DLW EDISON 6718X

512U

Black BalancerLRSF High Life H64

EPDs2/3/2022
BW

0.0
0.49

WW

95
0.46

YW

146
0.47

MK

20
0.20

CED

14
0.43

TM

68

Stay

12
0.24

CEM

7
0.24

YG

0.04
0.37

CREA

0.73
0.46

Marb

0.13
0.39

CW

58
0.46

HP

2.73

PG30

0.94
0.130.18

DMI

-0.083
0.11-

FPI

88.81

$CowDoc

12
0.37

Cfat

0.03
0.37

ADG

0.002
0.10

RFI

-0.092
0.09

EPI

159.12

Semen: $ 301494241AMGV

BA

Birth: 2/5/2020

New for
2022

Homo Polled
Homo Black

SC

-0.20
0.33

85.20

This bull's pedigree is stacked for success. His sire 
KR Casino has exhausted the market and is trading 
for $500/unit if you can find it. This bull will add eye 
appeal like no other with 7 great sires in his 
pedigree. With Leachman Right Time on the dam 
side and KR Casino on the sire side – look out, this 
may raise the bar for eye appeal.

KR CASINO 6243

T BAR S A LA MODE 7B

CFCC BLACK JACK 001

MALSONS SAVANNAH 27Y
CAROLINA 5423P ET

T BAR S MS CHERRY PIE 20T

Black BalancerGDV T Bar S Casino 115G ET

EPDs2/3/2022
BW

0.5
0.40

WW

69
0.38

YW

111
0.38

MK

22
0.12

CED

9
0.39

TM

56

Stay

9
0.21

CEM

4
0.20

YG

-0.03
0.35

CREA

0.40
0.44

Marb

0.28
0.38

CW

42
0.45

HP

-0.17

PG30

-0.20
0.010.01

DMI

-

FPI

75.40

$CowDoc

10
0.33

Cfat

-0.01
0.35

ADG RFI EPI

Semen: $ 301476113AMGV

BA

Birth: 4/4/2019

New for
2022

Homo Polled
Black

SC

-
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Pendleton was the High Selling Red Purebred bull in 
the 2020 Hojer Ranch Production Sale.  Nearly a 
complete outcross to most red genetics currently 
available.  Pendleton is good footed and structurally 
sound in a very powerful moderate package.  
Against his contemporaries, he boasted a 824 lb 205 
day weight (109 ratio) and a 1238 lb 365 day weight 
(107 ratio). Plenty of eye appeal and muscle in this 
red polled purebred.

WHISKEY ECLIPSE D6292

MISS HOJER C584

ECLIPSE A360

MISS HOJER U8136
BUTLERS RED OAK 908W

S86

Red  PurebredBNC Pendleton G969

EPDs2/3/2022
BW

0.6
0.47

WW

68
0.45

YW

100
0.46

MK

22
0.15

CED

12
0.40

TM

56

Stay

17
0.21

CEM

4
0.19

YG

-0.23
0.33

CREA

0.72
0.41

Marb

0.20
0.38

CW

28
0.43

HP

4.81

PG30

0.38
0.060.13

DMI

-

FPI

73.75

$CowDoc

14
0.30

Cfat

-0.03
0.30

ADG RFI EPI

Semen: $ 301455590AMGV

PB

Birth: 1/28/2019

New for
2022

Homo Polled
Red

SC

0.30
0.07

-

Really classy red bull.  Calving ease genetics with 
loads of performance.  Super disposition.  Build a 
herd around this bull. This red polled purebred 
should write calving ease with both sire and dam in 
low birth EPD’s.  The pedigree on both sides brings 
in top genetics from past proven sires.  The 
phenotype on this polled red sire has been talked 
about by anyone that has seen him.  His first 
progeny are coming. We will watch for the added 
depth, muscle, thickness and correctness of J9115 
progeny.

CCC CHESTER 515C

6119D

POP A TOP 197T83

MS GRANITE Z210
CCC MR IMPACT Z204

MS TC BAL 821U

Red  PurebredCCCJ 9115G

EPDs2/3/2022
BW

-1.9
0.34

WW

79
0.30

YW

103
0.32

MK

22
0.17

CED

15
0.22

TM

62

Stay

14
0.11

CEM

7
0.16

YG

-0.11
0.20

CREA

0.49
0.27

Marb

0.20
0.14

CW

32
0.30

HP

8.51

PG30

0.34
0.060.07

DMI

-

FPI

83.01

$CowDoc

15
0.15

Cfat

-0.02
0.13

ADG RFI EPI

Semen: $ 301487428AMGV

PB

Birth: 10/1/2019

New for
2022

SC

1.10
0.18

-

This Red Balancer was 2019 Futurity Champion at 
the NWSS.  High Definition will improve front end 
and sheath with sound feet.  He will moderate 
frame on larger females and adds eye appeal with 
dark red hair.  This Red Balancer will make females 
as he goes back to CTR 198L cow that was flushed 
to many sires. With the famous female maker Sitz 
Alliance 6595 the future for the best females makes 
this now available sire a must for red and polled.

BGGR BLK GOLD PAYLOAD 6152

96U

CTR SANDHILLS 0065X

MS MARBLING 56Y
ABOUT TIME 5548R

BLK GOLD HIGHLIGHT 706T

Red BalancerBGGR High Definition 8063E

EPDs2/3/2022
BW

-1.7
0.66

WW

58
0.62

YW

89
0.63

MK

18
0.18

CED

17
0.53

TM

48

Stay

12
0.27

CEM

10
0.27

YG

-0.09
0.40

CREA

0.53
0.50

Marb

0.31
0.46

CW

27
0.53

HP

4.76

PG30

3.43
0.010.07

DMI

0.026
0.12-

FPI

74.46

$CowDoc

14
0.35

Cfat

0.00
0.38

ADG

-0.020
0.11

RFI

-0.030
0.06

EPI

74.42

Semen: $ 301433346AMGV

BA

Birth: 12/15/2017

New for
2022

Homo Polled
Red

SC

0.90
0.32

90.96
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Dynamic Red is a very complete homozygous polled 
red calving ease balancer. He excelled in growth 
posting a 110 WW ratio and a 106 YW ratio. He also 
gained 5.13 lbs. per day on a test ration designed 
for 3.4 lbs. a day. He has a balanced set of EPDs and 
with a 43.1 cm yearling scrotal, his offspring should 
have unmatched fertility.

HILLSDOWN FINNEGAN 4F

NELLIE F103

JEN-TY DYNAMITE

AVERY 13D
H2R PROFITBUILDER B403

L413

Red BalancerLSRF Dynamic Red H20

EPDs2/3/2022
BW

-3.7
0.47

WW

68
0.45

YW

107
0.45

MK

26
0.12

CED

15
0.42

TM

60

Stay

16
0.23

CEM

9
0.20

YG

-0.11
0.33

CREA

0.47
0.41

Marb

0.46
0.38

CW

33
0.44

HP

4.33

PG30

-1.12
0.010.01

DMI

-

FPI

87.16

$CowDoc

10
0.36

Cfat

-0.02
0.32

ADG RFI EPI

Semen: $ 301494470AMGV

BA

Birth: 1/27/2020

New for
2022

Homo Polled
Red

SC

1.60
0.26

-

BARG Independence 21G is one of the greatest sires 
that walks the pastures at Barwick Gelbvieh. 
Independence is as solid and thick as one can make 
a bull but yet does not sacrifice soundness and 
freedom of movement. He combines all the 
necessary pieces to be your next great AI sire; heavy 
muscled, bold ribbed, stunning eye appeal, great 
pedigree, and a perfect EPD profile.  His maternal 
brother Mr. Eminence 21H has gained national 
attention and is certainly the sale highlight of the 
Barwick Gelbvieh Production Sale. Without a doubt 
Independence's dam is soon to hit the donor pen as 
the constant quality she produces year after year is 
extremely evident.

BIG DOG 101Y

21Z ET

BLACK IMPACT 3960N

P190
'S CAROLINA ROCK'N 251L

FERN 39F

Red BalancerBARG Independence 21G

EPDs2/3/2022
BW

0.4
0.51

WW

79
0.47

YW

109
0.48

MK

22
0.19

CED

11
0.42

TM

61

Stay

14
0.26

CEM

6
0.22

YG

-0.14
0.35

CREA

0.50
0.42

Marb

0.08
0.38

CW

16
0.44

HP

5.08

PG30

0.75
0.090.11

DMI

0.006
0.06-

FPI

76.43

$CowDoc

9
0.35

Cfat

0.00
0.35

ADG

-0.035
0.05

RFI

0.013
0.05

EPI

86.72

Semen: $ 301454909AMGV

BA

Birth: 1/31/2019

New for
2021

Homo Polled
Red

SC

0.10
0.18

98.27

He is a homozygous black and homozygous polled. 
Franchise is a deep bodies purebred that has breed 
leading calving ease and solid milk EPD He has a 
moderate frame, big scrotal and an excellent 
disposition. But most importantly, he is a true 
outcross for most every Gelbvieh herd. We now 
have a picture to go along with this calving ease 
purebred. There will be many reports on progeny 
this spring The muscle, depth and calving ease 
should catch the aggressive breeder.

C28

026C

POWER PERFECT

A28 CEEBEE
SGCR BLACK VELVET 19U

030Y ET

Black  PurebredMJBC Franchise F806

EPDs2/3/2022
BW

-1.7
0.79

WW

69
0.75

YW

105
0.73

MK

25
0.11

CED

15
0.67

TM

59

Stay

13
0.27

CEM

8
0.26

YG

-0.20
0.41

CREA

0.65
0.51

Marb

0.16
0.45

CW

30
0.60

HP

6.10

PG30

0.13
0.040.05

DMI

0.354
0.36-

FPI

77.34

$CowDoc

14
0.44

Cfat

-0.03
0.36

ADG

0.019
0.32

RFI

-0.015
0.24

EPI

80.62

Semen: $ 301438051AMGV

PB

Birth: 2/17/2018

New for
2021

Homo Polled
Homo Black

SC

-0.10
0.44

92.40
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$30 regularly - $25 if buying 20 or more units. 
Phenomenal carcass merit, profile and awesome 
birth to growth stats. American Outlaw’s pedigree 
features the popular sire New Frontier (deceased) 
and renowned Miss Fortune U490 cow family on 
the maternal side. He has leading EPDs for a PB bull 
in the Gelbvieh breed. He will not only produce long 
and deep calves but will increase EPDs in his 
offspring. This homozygous black and polled 
purebred will improve many EPDs. One of the best 
carcass sires available plus pounds gained at 
weaning and yearling. This purebred drives profit 
potential.

NEW FRONTIER 33A ET

MISS FORTUNE C015 ET

BENNETT U271

MS MATRON 802U
CAROLINA LEVERAGE 3214A

MISS FORTUNE U490

Black  PurebredDLGO American Outlaw F015

EPDs2/3/2022
BW

1.9
0.58

WW

88
0.48

YW

138
0.47

MK

25
0.22

CED

12
0.49

TM

69

Stay

10
0.29

CEM

8
0.28

YG

-0.27
0.36

CREA

0.85
0.44

Marb

0.61
0.39

CW

41
0.47

HP

9.26

PG30

2.21
0.070.10

DMI

0.004
0.10-

FPI

95.97

$CowDoc

12
0.35

Cfat

-0.05
0.34

ADG

-0.007
0.10

RFI

-0.004
0.09

EPI

135.07

Semen: $ 301436052AMGV

PB

Birth: 8/30/2018

New for
2021

Homo Polled
Homo Black

SC

0.70
0.25

88.45

Elite impact has a balanced EPD Profile with 
excellent growth. These older genetics have been 
solid for years and continue to provide quality 
without sacrificing gain. Persons wanting to add 
extra pounds at weaning will love this bull. He 
produces length, depth and very thick calves that 
are docile and look good. This homozygous polled 
and homozygous black bull is the working type that 
will not disappoint.  Good feet! He is NOT a heifer 
bull. Both sides of this pedigree are proven Gelbvieh 
genetics. Muscle, depth, volume and balanced EPDs 
make an attractive package for your cows.

BLACK IMPACT 3960N

MS S &AMP; S GRANITE 153C

BLACK IMPULSE 1296L

BLACK RUBY 9604J
POST ROCK GRANITE 200P2

MR S &AMP; S HIGHLIGHT 881Y

Black  PurebredALS Elite Impact 4F

EPDs2/3/2022
BW

1.1
0.52

WW

77
0.47

YW

109
0.47

MK

24
0.23

CED

12
0.47

TM

62

Stay

17
0.35

CEM

5
0.29

YG

-0.20
0.38

CREA

0.65
0.48

Marb

0.21
0.37

CW

33
0.50

HP

7.18

PG30

1.16
0.130.26

DMI

0.020
0.14-

FPI

78.80

$CowDoc

15
0.37

Cfat

-0.04
0.37

ADG

-0.022
0.13

RFI

0.021
0.13

EPI

94.09

Semen: $ 301414326AMGV

PB

Birth: 1/16/2018

New for
2021

Homo Polled
Homo Black

SC

-0.10
0.18

118.31

$30 regularly - $25 if buying 20 or more 
units.<br>Last stand is producing moderate frame 
genetics in a complete package. He sires deep sided 
calves naturally thick, with moderate birth weights 
that hit the ground growing. A balance of EPDs that 
can work well in any direction. He is one of the 
deepest PB bulls in the breed. This 2018 
homozygous black and polled PB will add depth, a 
maternal pedigree and the look we like in a beef 
program.

CCC MR IMPACT Z204

603D

BLACK IMPACT 3960N

X405
14B

446B

Black  PurebredKHR Last Stand F02

EPDs2/3/2022
BW

-1.8
0.54

WW

58
0.49

YW

86
0.50

MK

28
0.19

CED

14
0.48

TM

57

Stay

15
0.30

CEM

6
0.27

YG

-0.14
0.37

CREA

0.42
0.46

Marb

0.10
0.37

CW

14
0.48

HP

8.76

PG30

2.48
0.110.12

DMI

-

FPI

69.39

$CowDoc

14
0.36

Cfat

-0.01
0.35

ADG RFI EPI

Semen: $ 301424412AMGV

PB

Birth: 2/14/2018

New for
2021

Homo Polled
Homo Black

SC

0.60
0.27

-
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Payload is now available after being syndicated at 
the NWSS in 2017.  Payload will add rib, power and 
moderate frame.  The females are deep, easy 
fleshing with plenty of milk and beautiful udders.  
Sons are stout and scan big ribeyes with good 
marbling.  This Homozygous Polled Balancer will 
make bulls and females that are sale toppers.

CTR SANDHILLS 0065X

MS MARBLING 56Y

SANDMAN 6523S

7281T
MARBLING 2401M

98U

Black BalancerBGGR Blk Gold Payload 6152

EPDs2/3/2022
BW

2.3
0.79

WW

71
0.74

YW

114
0.74

MK

17
0.39

CED

9
0.58

TM

53

Stay

10
0.31

CEM

6
0.39

YG

-0.12
0.42

CREA

0.81
0.49

Marb

0.27
0.54

CW

38
0.57

HP

5.33

PG30

3.62
0.110.34

DMI

-0.001
0.16-

FPI

74.59

$CowDoc

14
0.38

Cfat

0.01
0.44

ADG

0.010
0.25

RFI

-0.016
0.18

EPI

122.20

Semen: $ 401367868AMGV

BA

Birth: 12/12/2015

New for
2021

Homo Polled
Black

SC

1.00
0.52

76.63

Tops Down is a dark red calving ease bull that ranks 
in the top 1% of the breed for low birth weight. Also 
a phenotypic stand out admired for his depth of 
body, structural correctness, clean smooth joints 
and masculine features.  Champion Gelbvieh Bull at 
the 2020 American Royal.  Champion Gelbvieh Bull 
at the 2020 National Junior Show. Supreme 
Champion over all breeds at the Nebraska State Fair 
FFA Show.  The red genetics of this quality are hard 
to find, i.e. calving ease, polled, gentle and 
phenotype.  This red bull did not come too soon.  
Reports have made this sire extra on docility.

JRI POP A TOP 2 ETN

MS DEEP IMPACT 126A 6023D

TOP SECRET 253M75 ET

MS RED DAWN 197R72
DEEP IMPACT 126A ET

TAU MS 43T 340

Red  PurebredJLEA Tops Down

EPDs2/3/2022
BW

-4.9
0.43

WW

49
0.40

YW

71
0.40

MK

16
0.15

CED

15
0.40

TM

40

Stay

15
0.28

CEM

5
0.21

YG

-0.14
0.35

CREA

0.43
0.43

Marb

0.16
0.38

CW

18
0.44

HP

2.10

PG30

-0.04
0.010.07

DMI

-

FPI

67.96

$CowDoc

14
0.33

Cfat

-0.01
0.35

ADG RFI EPI

Semen: $ 301480898AMGV

PB

Birth: 9/6/2019

New for
2021

Homo Polled
Red

SC

0.75
0.14

-

Lot #131 from the 2020 Maternal Empire Bull Sale 
sold for $35,000.00.  This is the best purebred bull 
in phenotype I have seen in my 50 years of raising 
Gelbvieh cattle.  This bull is long bodied with a big 
butt, wide top and has good feet and legs to go with 
the excellent rib shape.  The dam of 8660F was 17 
years of age when flushed.  The cow was a never 
miss in matings and creates lessor growth EPD's 
with her age.  Cedar Top Ranch will use 200 units in 
2020. Eldon Starr  Cedar Top Ranch and Bull Barn 
Genetics.  Many units used from this bull in 2020.  
Reports should be many in March 2021.

DAVIDSON JACKPOT 74Z

198L

NAVAHO 188X

DAVIDSON MS JIM 61T
CAROLINA CPR

CEDAR TOP'S 344C

Black  PurebredCTR Jackpot 8660F ET

EPDs2/3/2022
BW

0.5
0.70

WW

67
0.64

YW

97
0.62

MK

21
0.23

CED

11
0.53

TM

55

Stay

16
0.30

CEM

6
0.33

YG

-0.26
0.40

CREA

0.65
0.48

Marb

0.32
0.46

CW

22
0.54

HP

3.03

PG30

6.39
0.170.22

DMI

0.117
0.14-

FPI

76.38

$CowDoc

12
0.38

Cfat

-0.04
0.41

ADG

0.020
0.12

RFI

0.029
0.11

EPI

99.83

Semen: $ 351468377AMGV

PB

Birth: 3/31/2018

New for
2020

Homo Polled
Homo Black

SC

0.15
0.15

114.14
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Napoleon is a homozygous-polled, homozygous 
black purebred Gelbvieh bull with CED in the Top 
10%, BW in the Top 15%, CEM in the Top 20%, good 
growth, and a Milk EPD in the Top 25%, Marbling in 
the Top 20%, FPI in the Top 15%, and a Tenderness 
score of 6! From a beautifully uddered, good footed 
dam that (on two calves) averaged an 82# 
birthweight (90 BW ratio), 791# 205 weight (116 
WW ratio), and a 1312# yearling weight (101 YW 
ratio)! Her own performance shows an 82# 
birthweight (97 BW ratio), 608# 205 weight (99 WW 
ratio), 708# yearling weight (102 YW ratio), and an 
adjusted IMF of 5.339 (137 IMF ratio)!  Proven CE 
and structural correctness on this Purebred.

BOLTON PAY DAY 45C

DANELL JOSEPHINE 33C

DANELL JOEY 7A

DANELL TD CUPCAKE 34A
NEW FRONTIER 33A ET

DANELL JOJO 13Y ET

Black  PurebredJOB Danell Napoleon 01E

EPDs2/3/2022
BW

-1.1
0.75

WW

72
0.70

YW

98
0.65

MK

28
0.24

CED

16
0.60

TM

64

Stay

15
0.28

CEM

8
0.32

YG

-0.21
0.40

CREA

0.55
0.49

Marb

0.28
0.46

CW

27
0.54

HP

10.16

PG30

1.40
0.050.25

DMI

0.010
0.10-

FPI

81.48

$CowDoc

11
0.27

Cfat

-0.04
0.39

ADG

-0.046
0.20

RFI

0.065
0.14

EPI

67.82

Semen: $ 301381787AMGV

PB

Birth: 2/2/2017

New for
2020

Homo Polled
Homo Black

SC

0.70
0.50

110.44

High performing PB 88 bull that is a son of the 
famed 802U donor cow.  Offers breed leading 
carcass traits.  Sold as a yearling for $38000 to 
Cranview Gelbvieh.  Sired the $52000 DLW 
Frontrunner 2510F Gelbvieh bull that topped the 
2020 Warner Beef Genetics bull sale.  Produces top 
selling progeny and has carcass merit with great 
growth.

ADKINS JACKPOT 906W

MS MATRON 802U

CAROLINA FORTUNE 2564JET

ADKINS MISS DIXIE 672S
MR KINGSTON 106P

MISS RT 338 703S ET

Black  PurebredDLW TPG Jackpot 7551B

EPDs2/3/2022
BW

1.4
0.77

WW

76
0.74

YW

126
0.71

MK

30
0.32

CED

7
0.59

TM

68

Stay

16
0.34

CEM

4
0.40

YG

-0.14
0.43

CREA

0.81
0.53

Marb

0.49
0.52

CW

43
0.59

HP

6.06

PG30

4.34
0.230.38

DMI

-0.030
0.22-

FPI

85.10

$CowDoc

14
0.49

Cfat

-0.01
0.43

ADG

0.029
0.28

RFI

0.001
0.21

EPI

150.37

Semen: $ 301306681AMGV

PB

Birth: 9/7/2014

New for
2020

Homo Polled
Homo Black

SC

1.00
0.50

116.07

Lot #136 from the 2020 Maternal Empire Bull Sale.  
This may be the very best bull we have ever 
produced. Yes he is a purebred and we have big 
plans to use this bull heavy this summer on angus 
cows to make incredible Balancers. Only problem is 
we can’t decide between him and his flush brother 
lot 131, which one we like the best. Both bulls can 
move with any saddle horse in the country, I mean 
they can really walk out like herd bulls. Thick made 
and base wide, the kind that makes tremendous 
feeding steers. These 2 bulls will be easy to sell 
semen if you're into that but better yet they will 
leave a set of bulls, females or steers that all will 
envy.  This bull will need another look.

DAVIDSON JACKPOT 74Z

198L

NAVAHO 188X

DAVIDSON MS JIM 61T
CAROLINA CPR

CEDAR TOP'S 344C

Black  PurebredCTR Jackpot 8665F ET

EPDs2/3/2022
BW

0.9
0.48

WW

71
0.46

YW

96
0.46

MK

21
0.26

CED

11
0.42

TM

57

Stay

13
0.27

CEM

7
0.28

YG

-0.18
0.36

CREA

0.66
0.46

Marb

0.28
0.41

CW

28
0.47

HP

3.04

PG30

6.39
0.170.22

DMI

0.117
0.14-

FPI

76.45

$CowDoc

11
0.34

Cfat

-0.02
0.35

ADG

0.020
0.12

RFI

0.029
0.11

EPI

98.81

Semen: $ 351468264AMGV

PB

Birth: 3/16/2018

New for
2020

Homo Polled
Homo Black

SC

0.15
0.15

94.22
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High selling Balancer bull in the 2016 Warner sale.  
Progeny tested at Cedar Top and Warner Beef with 
outstanding results.  Siring low birth, attractive, 
heavy muscled progeny that are in demand by 
commercial cattlemen.  Daughters are nearly ideal 
balancer females for udder quality and phenotype.  
If you want  attractive  females and bulls easy to 
sell, use DLW Watchman  This sire can be the 
commercial man’s kind for phenotype and pounds.  
Both sides of the pedigree are calving ease.  A good 
set of EPDs to work from.

LAZY TV WATCHMAN W021

MS X102 2501Z OF 7105

DVA SCOUT 553

LAZY TV MS PETERBLT T309
DCH HILLE X102

SDCC ELBA 31T

Black BalancerDLW Watchman 2501B

EPDs2/3/2022
BW

-2.4
0.70

WW

86
0.64

YW

133
0.65

MK

25
0.23

CED

18
0.57

TM

68

Stay

12
0.29

CEM

10
0.33

YG

0.05
0.38

CREA

0.60
0.50

Marb

0.55
0.42

CW

61
0.53

HP

7.86

PG30

2.93
0.230.25

DMI

-

FPI

98.32

$CowDoc

17
0.40

Cfat

0.01
0.34

ADG RFI EPI

Semen: $ 301306671AMGV

BA

Birth: 8/3/2014

New for
2020

Homo Polled
Homo Black

SC

1.10
0.31

-

Homo Polled  2020 Res. Nat’l Champion Gelbvieh 
Bull who has been admired by all who have seen 
him in the pasture and the show ring. A bull that 
was shown with success with a functional set to his 
hind leg.  His attractive design, strong top line, big 
hip, extra bone, and a neck and front 1/3 that is 
hard to find make him a unique breeding piece.  
From one of the favorite cow families on the place.  
A Balancer with great phenotype.

3G ZIP LINE 266Z

YOUR LIGHTNING 16Y

3G EXCELLENCE 063X

3G COWGIRL WINNIFRED 982
WHITE LIGHTNING 151

MS SLEEPY 193R 8266U

Black BalancerOVER Final Line 16F

EPDs2/3/2022
BW

0.5
0.64

WW

66
0.59

YW

92
0.55

MK

12
0.20

CED

11
0.51

TM

45

Stay

16
0.25

CEM

7
0.25

YG

-0.14
0.36

CREA

0.63
0.45

Marb

-0.02
0.37

CW

22
0.48

HP

4.44

PG30

1.54
0.070.10

DMI

-

FPI

65.33

$CowDoc

14
0.35

Cfat

0.00
0.34

ADG RFI EPI

Semen: $ 301426307AMGV

BA

Birth: 4/11/2018

New for
2020

Homo Polled
Black

SC

0.10
0.14

-

OVER For Justice 217F is a Homo Black Homo Polled 
calving ease prospect that charts a CED in the top 
2%.  This smooth made attractive bull is more then 
just a calving ease option, he's a larger outlined bull 
that offers marbling and breed leading FPI. This is a 
sound, free moving individual from a time tested 
cow.  Maternal sisters to 217F have been super 
producers. Proven CE Balancer in an attractive 
package.

CHIEF JUSTICE C205

WHITE ROCK PRIDE U 217

CAROLINA LEVERAGE 3214A

MISS FORTUNE U490
MYTTY IN FOCUS

WHITE ROCK PRIDE U 244

Black BalancerOGSG Over For Justice 217F

EPDs2/3/2022
BW

-3.5
0.58

WW

64
0.54

YW

104
0.54

MK

22
0.19

CED

20
0.52

TM

54

Stay

14
0.27

CEM

13
0.27

YG

-0.06
0.37

CREA

0.38
0.45

Marb

0.37
0.40

CW

30
0.46

HP

10.22

PG30

1.45
0.060.15

DMI

-

FPI

82.99

$CowDoc

18
0.41

Cfat

-0.01
0.39

ADG RFI EPI

Semen: $ 251464350AMGV

BA

Birth: 9/6/2018

New for
2020

Homo Polled
Homo Black

SC

-
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The calving ease specialist coming from Bar T Bar Ranches in AZ.  He is 
working very well on yearling heifers and cows as well.  Sires more 
muscle shape in a moderate framed package.  The first daughters 
have calved and are moderate, deep bodied females that are great 
mothers.  Proven CE, good growth, and lots of eye appeal in the 
progeny.

BISMARCKS MR GOVENOR 2A

BTBR MS BLACK CROSS 2023

HPR ROYAL BISMARCK 0504

GOVENORS MISS TRISTA 13Y
LAZY TV WATCHMAN W021

MS BLACK CROSS 7103

Black Balancer BABTBR Durant 6296D

EPDs2/3/2022

MakeUp: 37.5% GV | 62.5% AN

Adj BW

74

Adj YW

1233

Scr

*

Adj WW

698

Frame

5.4

BW

-3.0
0.68

WW

76
0.62

YW

110
0.61

MK

17
0.20

CED

16
0.57

TM

55

Stay

15
0.22

CEM

10
0.30

YG

0.03
0.38

CREA

0.29
0.48

Marb

0.72
0.45

CW

38
0.53

HP

5.12

PG30

6.95
0.170.19

DMI

-0.282
0.40-

110.46

FPI

95.61

$CowDoc

14
0.44

Cfat

0.00
0.35

ADG

0.005
0.41

RFI

-0.205
0.32

EPI

146.30

Semen:$ 251352159
Born: 3/25/2016
AMGV

AMF-DDF-NHF-OSF
Igenity: Tenderness/Docility - /6 14
Defects

Homo Polled -  Black

New for
2020

SC

0.70
0.51

An exciting herdsire at Warner Beef Genetics.  Sired by Brookings 
Bank Note and out of a full sister to DLW Alumni 7513A and DLW New 
Frontier 33A. Calves are born easily and have tremendous early 
growth.  Calving ease appears to be good and excellent growth.

BROOKING BANK NOTE 4040

MS U271 3048A ET

CONNEALY EARNAN 076E

E A ROSE 918
BENNETT U271

MS MATRON 802U

Black Balancer BADLW TPG E-Trade 1032F

EPDs2/3/2022

MakeUp: 42.188% GV | 57.813% AN

Adj BW

88

Adj YW

1295

Scr

42.6

Adj WW

665

Frame

-

BW

2.5
0.65

WW

88
0.56

YW

136
0.56

MK

14
0.23

CED

8
0.54

TM

58

Stay

11
0.30

CEM

5
0.31

YG

0.01
0.41

CREA

0.64
0.49

Marb

0.46
0.46

CW

58
0.53

HP

8.18

PG30

0.88
0.120.14

DMI

-

-

FPI

87.53

$CowDoc

10
0.45

Cfat

0.01
0.45

ADG RFI EPISemen:$ 251438992
Born: 2/15/2018
AMGV

AMF-PMelF-DDF-NHF-OSF
Igenity: Tenderness/Docility - /4 10
Defects

Homo Polled -  Homo Black

New for
2020

SC

2.50
0.43

A stunning specimen produced out of two of the breeds best in 
Carolina Leverage 3214A and DLW Matron 802U.  Torque’s epd 
strength is second to none in both maternal and carcass traits. These 
coupled with Torque’s own personal performance prove his worth 
whether you want to use him to make purebreds or balancers.  Expect 
fast growing bulls and phenomenal, keeping kind females from this 
bull!  Excellent performance, great pedigree, and excellent bone and 
muscle.

CAROLINA LEVERAGE 3214A

MS MATRON 802U

LAZY TV SAM U451

BELLE OF THE BALL 1309Y
MR KINGSTON 106P

MISS RT 338 703S ET

GCC Full Torque 8142F ET

EPDs2/3/2022

MakeUp: 77.7% GV | 21.9% AN | 
0.1% AR | 0.3% XX

Adj BW

79

Adj YW

1168

Scr

37.7

Adj WW

730

Frame

-

BW

-0.1
0.50

WW

81
0.48

YW

123
0.48

MK

28
0.26

CED

12
0.45

TM

69

Stay

16
0.32

CEM

9
0.30

YG

-0.15
0.39

CREA

0.77
0.48

Marb

0.48
0.45

CW

33
0.50

HP

13.24

PG30

3.99
0.210.25

DMI

0.033
0.17-

126.83

FPI

90.31

$CowDoc

13
0.39

Cfat

0.00
0.39

ADG

0.021
0.16

RFI

0.010
0.15

EPI

135.36

Semen:$ 301419915
Born: 2/13/2018
AMGV

AMF-PMelF-DDF-NHF-OSF
Igenity: Tenderness/Docility - /3 13
Defects

Homo Polled -  Homo Black

New for
2020

SC

1.20
0.30

Homo Black and Homo Polled.  As royalty bred as you can get and 
numbers to match.  Sired by the great calving sire bull Lifeline, 
maternal sire the "do everything right Sandhills" and behind that the 
"dam of elite herd bulls 802".  7756’s dam is as elite a female as you 
can find and to see this bull he is as impressive as you can find for 
quality.  Early progeny reports indicate he will be a heifer bull and still 
sire the right kind that grow.  7756’s EPD’s are elite with CED (30%), 
WW (10%), YW (15%), HP (3%) and DOC (15%).  Use this bull for 
calving ease with growth but better yet he will sire market topping 
cattle whatever avenue you choose to market.  CE, impressive growth 
& phenotype.

EGL LIFELINE B101

TPG MS MATRON 503C ET

S A V FINAL ANSWER 0035

ESTELLE X014
CTR SANDHILLS 0065X

MS MATRON 802U

Black Balancer BACTR Lifeline 7756E

EPDs2/3/2022

MakeUp: 54.688% GV | 45.313% AN

Adj BW

88

Adj YW

987

Scr

-

Adj WW

-

Frame

-

BW

-0.3
0.45

WW

67
0.44

YW

97
0.44

MK

15
0.19

CED

14
0.40

TM

48

Stay

13
0.26

CEM

6
0.25

YG

-0.09
0.37

CREA

0.50
0.45

Marb

0.38
0.43

CW

28
0.46

HP

8.44

PG30

1.58
0.070.11

DMI

0.043
0.11-

96.62

FPI

78.15

$CowDoc

12
0.38

Cfat

0.00
0.37

ADG

0.031
0.10

RFI

-0.068
0.08

EPI

114.58

Semen:$ 301430813
Born: 5/3/2017
AMGV

AMF-PMelF-DDF-NHF-OSF
Igenity: Tenderness/Docility - / 12
Defects

Homo Polled -  Homo Black

New for
2020

SC

1.02
0.19
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XXB Battle Cry was the lead bull in JJ Boehlers NWSS Pen of three in 
2018.  Two time champion bull Nebraska State Fair.  Reserve National 
Champion Balancer Bull 2020 National Western Stock show.  
Maternal brother was 2015 Reserve National Champion Balancer Bull 
and sold to  Severson Land &  Cattle, Canada.  Great show record, 
good numbers, and watch for his progeny.

COLBURN PRIMO 5153

MISS WINGMAN 116Y

DAMERON FIRST CLASS

SILVEIRAS SARAS DREAM 1339
WINGMAN 639T ET

FRILLS L22 ET

Black Balancer BAXXB Battle Cry 116E

EPDs2/3/2022

MakeUp: 41.406% GV | 56.25% AN | 
2.344% XX

Adj BW

88

Adj YW

1355

Scr

-

Adj WW

-

Frame

-

BW

3.0
0.53

WW

80
0.48

YW

128
0.49

MK

14
0.20

CED

11
0.46

TM

54

Stay

14
0.24

CEM

5
0.27

YG

0.00
0.37

CREA

0.60
0.46

Marb

0.27
0.42

CW

45
0.47

HP

-0.67

PG30

0.13
0.010.01

DMI

0.034
0.03-

87.36

FPI

78.63

$CowDoc

11
0.40

Cfat

0.02
0.38

ADG

0.030
0.17

RFI

0.003
0.11

EPI

146.57

Semen:$ 301381443
Born: 1/23/2017
AMGV

AMF-PMelF-DDF-NHF-OSF
Igenity: Tenderness/Docility - /5 11
Defects

Homo Polled -  Homo Black

New for
2020

SC

0.00
0.02

Homo Black & Homo Polled.
Short Fescue Hair.
Dams First 6 calves 1st service AI & perfect udder.
#1 Marbling Active Balancer Sire.
#2 FPI Active Balancer Sire.
Add a touch of Gelbvieh from this sire for calving ease, carcass and 
the balance of good EPDs., plus short hair for the southern market.  
Prophet could improve nearly any mating for better marbling.

G A R PROPHET

MS BLACKCAP R/H 17Z

C R A BEXTOR 872 5205 608

G A R OBJECTIVE 1885
TENDERLOIN N407

MS BLACKCAP R/H 279X

Black Balancer BAMR BHSF Prophet B006

EPDs2/3/2022

MakeUp: 34.375% GV | 65.625% AN

Adj BW

63

Adj YW

962

Scr

36.2

Adj WW

633

Frame

4.1

BW

-2.1
0.77

WW

81
0.71

YW

136
0.72

MK

15
0.38

CED

17
0.64

TM

55

Stay

12
0.31

CEM

11
0.40

YG

0.21
0.47

CREA

0.22
0.59

Marb

0.99
0.57

CW

45
0.65

HP

5.27

PG30

1.05
0.230.35

DMI

0.213
0.37-

86.95

FPI

104.36

$CowDoc

14
0.56

Cfat

0.05
0.48

ADG

0.134
0.39

RFI

0.103
0.30

EPI

203.89

Semen:$ 301316506
Born: 2/23/2014
AMGV

AMF-CAF-DDF-NHF-OSF
Igenity: Tenderness/Docility - /3 14
Defects

Homo Polled -  Homo Black

New for
2020

SC

0.40
0.68

Homozygous Black Polled Balancer.  New pedigree to many with 
lower birth and a balance of good EPD’s.

BENNETT Y504

MISS TRUSTMARK W646

CONNEALY TRUSTMARK

MISS FORTUNE U490
CONNEALY TRUSTMARK

MISS LANDMARK R518

Black Balancer BAKCF Bennett D922

EPDs2/3/2022

MakeUp: 50% GV | 50% AN

Adj BW

64

Adj YW

1201

Scr

36.1

Adj WW

679

Frame

5.6

BW

-3.3
0.74

WW

64
0.70

YW

107
0.71

MK

18
0.25

CED

18
0.62

TM

50

Stay

13
0.31

CEM

10
0.31

YG

-0.17
0.42

CREA

0.77
0.51

Marb

0.69
0.50

CW

42
0.52

HP

3.85

PG30

-0.87
0.070.09

DMI

0.038
0.07-

94.11

FPI

90.48

$CowDoc

15
0.30

Cfat

-0.02
0.46

ADG

0.040
0.19

RFI

-0.020
0.13

EPI

131.08

Semen:$ 301391240
Born: 9/12/2016
AMGV

AMF-DDF-NHF-OSF
Igenity: Tenderness/Docility - / 15
Defects

Polled -  Homo Black

New for
2020

SC

-0.80
0.59

Homo Polled 50/50 that was our high selling and most talked about 
Red GV/BA, that combines our most prominent Gelbvieh donor with 
our all time high selling bull.  His sire Draft Pick has 3 of the most 
prominent Red Angus cow families in his pedigree.  Game Day has a 
chance to get fans of red genetics excited.  Not only is he a standout 
amongst the competition phenotypically, but genetically as well.  He 
ranks among the breeds top 3% for CED top 15% for BW while still 
being in the top 30% for YW and top  25% for FPI.  Watch for this red 
outstanding red balancer reports coming in 2021.  His progeny will tell 
the calving ease and phenotype story we expect.  Both sides of the 
pedigree packed.

OVER DRAFT PICK 413D

028X

C-T RED QUEST 4010

OVER BLUSH 413B
HILLE U112 URIAL

MISS BUD 9K

Red Balancer BAPROG OVER Game Day 443G

EPDs2/3/2022

MakeUp: 50% GV | 50% AR

Adj BW

79

Adj YW

1093

Scr

37.9

Adj WW

569

Frame

-

BW

-1.2
0.52

WW

63
0.47

YW

98
0.45

MK

25
0.12

CED

15
0.46

TM

57

Stay

13
0.21

CEM

11
0.20

YG

0.01
0.34

CREA

0.40
0.42

Marb

0.46
0.37

CW

40
0.45

HP

1.73

PG30

-1.40
0.010.04

DMI

-

-

FPI

79.96

$CowDoc

15
0.40

Cfat

0.00
0.34

ADG RFI EPISemen:$ 301468746
Born: 1/17/2019
AMGV

AMF-PMelF-DDF-NHF-OSF
Igenity: Tenderness/Docility - / 15
Defects

Homo Polled -  Red

New for
2020

SC

0.53
0.02
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